

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANE LEVINE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Vermont Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FDA
COMMISSIONERS DR. DONALD KENNEDY
AND DR. DAVID A. KESSLER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David C. Vladeck
Counsel of Record
Kathryn A. Sabbeth
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9540

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

August 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 4

ARGUMENT. 7

 I. State Failure-To-Warn Litigation Does Not
 Conflict with The FDA’s Authority Over Drug
 Labeling. 7

 II. The FDA’s Post-Approval Monitoring
 System Cannot, On Its Own, Safeguard
 Public Health. 17

 III. Congress’s Refusal to Preempt Failure-
 To-Warn Cases Counsels Against
 Finding Implied Preemption. 24

CONCLUSION. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).	12, 25
<i>Blood Balm v. Cooper</i> , 10 S.E. 118 (Ga. 1889).	25
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).	25
<i>Brunswig v. White</i> , 8 S.W. 85 (Tex. 1888).	25
<i>California Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).	28
<i>Campbell v. Stamper Drug Co.</i> , 277 P. 770 (Colo. 1929).	26
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 592 A.2d 1176 (N.J. 1991).	14
<i>Halloran v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 245 A.D. 727 (N.Y. App. Div. 1935).	25
<i>Henry v. Judge & Dolph Drug Co.</i> , 245 S.W. 358 (Mo. Ct. App. 1922).	25
<i>Howes v. Rose</i> , 42 N.E. 303 (Ind. App. 1895).	25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).	30

<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).	10, 21
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 2006 VT 107 (2006).	12, 13
<i>McDarby v. Merck</i> , 949 A.2d 223 (N.J. App. Div. 2008).	11, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).	26
<i>Moehlenbrock v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 169 N.W. 541 (Minn. 1918).	25
<i>Parke-Davis & Co. v. Stromsodt</i> , 411 F.2d 1390 (8 th Cir. 1969).	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).	26
<i>Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1994).	26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)..	30
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).	28
<i>Tatum v. Schering Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 925 (11 th Cir. 1986).	21
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852).	5, 25
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55919 (S.D. Ind. 2008)..	14

United States v. Dotterweich, 320 U.S. 227 (1943). . 2

United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 27

United States v. Sullivan, 332 U.S. 689 (1948). . 2, 17

Valmas Drug Co. v. Smoots, 269 F. 356
(6th Cir. 1920)..... 25

Wright v. Carter Products,
244 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1957)..... 25

Statutes

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act

21 U.S.C. § 352(a), (f), (j)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 355. 8

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F)..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(d). 7

21 U.S.C. § 360k. 26

21 U.S.C. § 379r(a), (e). 27

21 U.S.C. § 505(o)(4). 16

21 U.S.C. § 505(o)(4)(H). 16

21 U.S.C. § 505(o)(4)(I). 28

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act

42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1, *et seq.*..... 26

Drug Amendments of 1962

Pub. L. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780, 793..... 28

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 110-225 (2007).....	29
153 Cong. Rec. S11,831 (Sept. 20, 2007).	29

Regulations and Regulatory Statements:

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i).....	9, 19, 28
21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	9, 19, 28
21 C.F.R. § 310.305.....	22
21 C.F.R. § 312.32(d)(3).	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	28
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	9, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(A)-(D).	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(7).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 610.12.....	28
30 Fed. Reg. 993 (1964)..	10
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (1979).	10, 11
59 Fed. Reg. 3,944 (1994).	11
63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (1998).	11

Miscellaneous

Alex Berenson, <i>Eli Lilly Said to Play Down Risk of Top Pill</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 2007.	15, 22
Alex Berenson, <i>Drug Files Show Maker Promoted Unapproved Use</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2006.	21
Alex Berenson & Gardiner Harris, <i>Pfizer Says 1999 Trial Revealed Risks With Celebrex</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 1, 2005.	18

Margaret A. Berger & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>From the Wrong End of a Telescope: A Response to Professor Bernstein</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1983 (2006).....	15
Daniel Carlat, <i>Op Ed, Diagnosis: Conflict of Interest</i> , N.Y. Times, June 13, 2007.	22
FDA Science Board, <i>FDA Science and Mission at Risk: A Report of the Subcommittee on Science and Technology</i> (2007).....	23, 24
GAO, <i>Drug Safety: Improvements Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-Making and Oversight Process</i> (2006).....	20
GAO, <i>Prescription Drugs: FDA Oversight of the Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses</i> (July 2008).....	21
Denise Grady, <i>FDA Reviews Accusations About Diabetes Drug</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 16, 2000.....	19
Gardiner Harris & Eric Koli, <i>Lucrative Drug, Danger Signals and the FDA</i> , N.Y. Times, June 10, 2005.....	19
Gardiner Harris & Alex Berenson, <i>Drug Makers Near Old Goal: A Legal Shield</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 6, 2008.	20
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Future of Drug Safety, Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2006).	19, 24

Donald Kennedy, <i>Misbegotten Preemptions</i> , 320 Science 585 (May 2, 2008).	4
Aaron Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 JAMA 308 (2007).	12, 13
David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Effort to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008)...	4, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>The Preemption War</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2008)...	11
Richard A. Merrill, <i>Compensation for Prescription Drug Injuries</i> , 59 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1973).	8, 9
David B. Ross, <i>The FDA and the Case of Ketek</i> , 356 New Eng. J. of Med. 1601 (2007)...	12
Stephanie Saul, <i>Gimme an RX! Cheerleaders Pep Up Drug Sales</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 28, 2005...	21
Stephanie Saul, <i>Drug Makes Pay for Lunch as they Pitch</i> , N.Y. Times, July 28, 2006...	21
Stephanie Saul, <i>Doctor Says Drug Maker Tried to Quash His Criticism of Avandia</i> , N.Y. Times, June 7, 2007...	21
